legislature of Texas, (Special Laws of Texas of 1873, c. 2, p. 2,) 
incorporating the city of Brenham. By article 3, § 2, of that 
act, (p. 14,) it is provided as follows: “ Sec. 2. That the city 
council shall have the power and authority to borrow for 
general purposes not exceeding ($15,000) fifteen thousand 
dollars on the credit of said city;” also, by article 7, § 1, 
(p. 23,) as follows : “ Sec. 1. Bonds of the corporation of the 
city of Brenham shall not be subject to tax under this act.”

At the date of the incorporation of the city and of the pas-